

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,
Plaintiff,

v.

ARNE DUNCAN, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the Department of Education, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-1870 (JDB)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**AIR FORCE SERGEANTS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO; CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LAW; CENTER FOR
RESPONSIBLE LENDING; CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE; CONSUMER
ACTION; CONSUMER FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA; DEMOS; THE INSTITUTE
FOR COLLEGE ACCESS & SUCCESS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS; MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; MISSISSIPPI
CENTER FOR JUSTICE; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA;
NEW ECONOMY PROJECT; PUBLIC ADVOCATES INC.; PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.;
PUBLIC COUNSEL; PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER; PUBLIC LAW CENTER;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION; UNITED STATES STUDENT
ASSOCIATION; UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW VETERANS
LEGAL CLINIC; VETERANS EDUCATION SUCCESS; VETERANS’ STUDENT LOAN
RELIEF FUND; VETJOBS; VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA; WOODSTOCK
INSTITUTE; AND YOUNG INVINCIBLES
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Julie A. Murray
D.C. Bar No. 1003807
Allison M. Zieve
D.C. Bar No. 424786
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: March 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE’S INTEREST..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Department Considered The Rule’s Impact on Students And Rightly Concluded That The Rule Would Benefit Them. 5

A. APSCU Disregards Portions of the Department’s Rulemaking Analysis. 5

B. APSCU Wrongly Assumes That Students Benefit from Enrolling in Schools That Do Not Provide A Quality Education. 7

1. Some for-profit educational institutions engage in manipulative and fraudulent recruitment practices. 8

2. Many for-profit career training programs charge high prices that leave students deeply in debt..... 13

3. Despite taking large amounts of federal money, for-profit career training programs routinely offer students an inferior education with little support. 15

4. Many students leave for-profit institutions without graduating, and graduates often have low earning potential and few job prospects. 17

5. Students at for-profit institutions often default on student loans, with devastating consequences. 19

II. The Disclosure Requirement Is Consistent with The First Amendment. 20

III. The Certification Requirement Is Consistent with The First Amendment. 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX: DESCRIPTIONS OF AMICI A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (*en banc*).....21

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....22

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)21

Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation,
512 U.S. 136 (1994).....24

International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)24

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....23

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC,
748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21

**Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation*,
687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....22

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....21

**Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....20, 21, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1001.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1002.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1070.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1094.....8

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

34 C.F.R. § 668.4033
34 C.F.R. § 668.4043
34 C.F.R. § 668.4123, 20
34 C.F.R. § 668.4143, 23
Department of Education, Program Integrity: Gainful Employment Final Rule, 79 Fed.
Reg. 64,890 (2014) *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Press Release, A.G. Schneiderman Announces Groundbreaking \$10.25 Million
Dollar Settlement With For-Profit Education Company That Inflated Job Placement
Rates To Attract Students (Aug. 19, 2013).....12, 13
Press Release, Attorney General Suthers Announces Consumer Protection
Settlement with Argosy University (Dec. 5, 2013),
[http://www.coloradoattorneygeneral.gov/press/news/2013/12/05/
attorney_general_suthers_announces_consumer_protection_settlement
_argosy_unive](http://www.coloradoattorneygeneral.gov/press/news/2013/12/05/attorney_general_suthers_announces_consumer_protection_settlement_argosy_unive)12
U.S. Senate Health, Education, Labor and Pensions Committee, For Profit Higher
Education: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student
Success (2012) *passim*
